

Consolidated Appeals Nos. 20-16068,
20-16070, 20-16773, and 20-16820

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SANDRA SUSAN MERRITT,
Defendant-Appellant.
(No. 20-16820)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. No. 3:16-cv-236-WHO
Hon. William H. Orrick

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SANDRA SUSAN MERRITT

Nicolaie Cocis (CA Bar # 204703)
LAW OFFICE OF NIC COCIS & ASSOC.
38975 Sky Canyon Dr., Ste. 211
Murrieta, CA 92563
(951) 695-1400
nic@cocislaw.com

Horatio G. Mihet
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
hmihet@lc.org

*Attorneys for Appellant
Sandra Susan Merritt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Defendants are Entitled to Judgment on the Recording Claims.	2
A. Defendants are not liable under the Federal Wiretap Act because Defendants’ undercover investigative project was not conducted for a “criminal or tortious” purpose.	2
B. Planned Parenthood failed to prove that the recorded individuals had reasonable expectations of privacy.	6
1. Whether a party had a reasonable expectation of privacy is a mixed question of law and fact that is reviewed de novo.	6
2. Based on the relevant factors, the conference attendees lacked a reasonable expectation of privacy in their conversations with Defendants.	10
3. None of the recorded individuals exhibited an expectation of privacy.	12
4. The conference recording claims fail as a matter of law because no rule supports Planned Parenthood’s badges-and-security theory.	14
5. Dr. Nucatola and Dr. Gatter did not have objectively reasonable expectations of privacy during their lunch meetings with Defendants.	18

II. At a Minimum, Defendants Are Entitled to a New Trial.....	20
A. The district court prejudicially erred in banning evidence of Defendant’s Section 633.5 defense.	20
1. The evidence of Defendants’ beliefs was highly relevant.	20
2. Planned Parenthood fails to refute Merritt’s showing that the evidentiary exclusions were severely prejudicial.	24
B. Prejudicial error in the instructions and verdict form require a new trial.	24
1. The District Court erroneously instructed the jury that Plaintiffs had standing on the recording claims based solely on Defendants’ intent.	25
2. The instructions and verdict form articulated an erroneous standard as to the California recording claims.	28
3. The error severely prejudiced Defendants.	30
III. The Punitive Damages Award Should Be Stricken.....	32
A. Planned Parenthood failed to present clear and convincing evidence that Merritt and her co-defendants acted with actual malice or intentional misconduct.	32
B. The punitive damages award violates due process by punishing Defendants for alleged harm to nonparties.....	34
IV. The Permanent Injunction Against Merritt Should Be Vacated. ...	36
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdo v. State</i> , 144 So.3d 594 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014)	13
<i>Apple Corps Ltd. v. Int’l Collectors Soc.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D.N.J. 1998).....	33
<i>Boddie v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Boone v. United States</i> , 944 F.2d 1489 (9th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Caballero v. City of Concord</i> , 956 F.2d 204 (9th Cir. 1992).....	30, 31
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 3770271 (M.D. Fla. June 17, 2015).....	16
<i>Caro v. Weintraub</i> , 2009 WL 2358919 (D. Conn. 2009).....	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	36
<i>Cross v. State of Alabama, State Dep’t of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 49 F.3d 1490 (11th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995).....	5, 33
<i>Fisher v. Dees</i> , 794 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Galdamez v. Potter</i> , 415 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Hatchigian v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. Union No. 98</i> , 1988 WL 100780 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 1988)	26

HLV, LLC v. Page & Stewart,
303 F. Supp. 3d 580 (W.D. Mich. 2018)..... 11

Huff v. Spaw,
794 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 12, 13

In re Bammer,
131 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 7, 8, 9

In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.,
956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 6

In re Google Assistant Privacy Litig.,
457 F. Supp. 3d 797 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 10

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015) 5

Jones v. Williams,
297 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 29

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 10, 11, 15

Kee v. City of Rowlett,
247 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 11, 13, 15

Kemp v. Block,
607 F. Supp. 1262 (D. Nev. 1985)..... 12

Larez v. Holcomb,
16 F.3d 1513 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 36

McDonough v. Fernandez-Rundle,
862 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 13

Med. Lab’y Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.,
306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 12

Meredith v. Gavin,
446 F.2d 794 (8th Cir. 1971)..... 3

Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.,
500 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 36

Mid Atl. Telecom, Inc. v. Long Distance Servs., Inc.,
18 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 5

<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15
<i>N.B. v. Hellgate Elem. Sch. Dist., ex rel. Bd. of Dir., Missoula Cty.</i> , 541 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Obrey v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Zenobia</i> , 325 Md. 420 (1992).....	32
<i>People v. Superior Court of Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 70 Cal. 2d 123 (1969)	28, 29, 31
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	34, 35
<i>Pincay v. Andrews</i> , 238 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Pullman–Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	7
<i>Rakestraw v. Rodrigues</i> , 8 Cal. 3d 67 (1972)	22
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	8
<i>Rojas v. HSBC Card Services, Inc.</i> , 20 Cal. App. 5th 427 (2018)	29
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Rudolph</i> , 862 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Siripongs v. Calderon</i> , 35 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Smoot v. United Transp. Union</i> , 246 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2001).....	25, 26
<i>Superior Performers, Inc. v. Meaike</i> , 2014 WL 5819826 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 10, 2014)	26
<i>Sussman v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1999).....	2

<i>Tennison v. Circus Circus Enters., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960, 967 (2018)	9
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , 2008 WL 941779 (D. Mass. Apr. 4, 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 624 F. App’x 466 (9th Cir. 2015)	6, 25
<i>United States v. Frega</i> , 179 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>United States v. McKinnon</i> , 985 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Mende</i> , 43 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Schafer</i> , 625 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 984 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)	36
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2510	13
18 U.S.C. § 2511	2, 8, 10
18 U.S.C. §3559(c)	6
Cal. Penal Code § 632	passim
Cal. Penal Code § 633.5	20, 23
Fla. Stat. § 768.72	32
Fla. Stat. § 934.02	13

Other Authorities

David B. Isbell & Lucantonio N. Salvi, *Ethical Responsibility of Lawyers for Deception by Undercover Investigators and Discrimination Testers*, 8 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 791, 817 (1995) 33

Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instruction 3710 22
